

No. 14-940

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Sue Evenwel, Edward Pfenninger,
Appellants,

v.

Greg Abbott, in his official capacity
as Governor of Texas, et al.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Western District of Texas

**Brief of the American Civil Rights Union as
Amicus Curiae in Support of Appellants**

Kaylan L. Phillips
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION
209 W. Main Street
Plainfield, IN 46168
(317) 203-5599
kphillips@publicinterestlegal.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Rights Union

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. The One-Person, One Vote Principle Protects the Rights of Voters to an Equal Vote	7
II. This Court’s Precedents Protect the Right of Every Voter to an Equal Vote	10
III. The Department of Justice Uses Citizens Voting Age Population in its Enforcement of the Voting Rights Act	14
1. <i>United States v. Town of Lake Park</i>	15
2. <i>United States v. Euclid City School District Board of Education</i>	16
3. <i>United States v. The School Board of Osceola County</i>	17
4. <i>United State v. Georgetown County School District, et al.</i>	17
5. <i>United States v. City of Euclid, et al.</i>	18
6. <i>United States v. City of Boston</i>	19
7. <i>United States v. Osceola County</i>	19
8. <i>United States v. Alamosa County</i>	21
9. <i>United States v. Crockett County</i>	21
10. <i>United States v. Charleston County</i>	22

Conclusion23

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	4,13-14
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	7
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 532 U.S. 1046 (2001)	7-8
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Davis v. Perry</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 809 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	5
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	11
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	12
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339, 347 (1960)..	13
<i>Greg v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	11
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. Of Metro. Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970).....	4,7,11
<i>Reynolds v. Simms</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	4,10-14
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944).....	14
<i>Thornburgh v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	15-16, 18
<i>United States v. Alamosa County</i> , No. 01-B-2275 (D. Colo. 2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Charleston County</i> , No. 2-01-0155 (D.S.C. 2001)	22
<i>United States v. City of Boston, MA</i> , No. 05-11598 (D. Mass. 2005)	19

United States v. City of Euclid, et al., No. 1:06-cv-01652 (N.D. Ohio 2006) 18

United States v. Crockett County, No. 1-01-1129 (W.D. Tenn. 2001)..... 21-22

United States v. Euclid City School District Board of Education, OH, No. 1:08-cv-02832 (N.D. Ohio 2008) 16-17

United States v. Georgetown County School District, et al., No. 2:08-cv-00889 (D.S.C. 2008)..... 17-18

United States v. Osceola County, No. 6:05-cv-1053 (M.D. Fla 2005) 19-21

United States v. The School Board of Osceola County, No. 6:08-cv-00582 (M.D. Fla. 2008) 17

United States v. Town of Lake Park, FL, No. 09-80507 (S.D. Fla. 2009) 15-16

Wesberry v. Saunders, 376 U.S. 1 (1964) 11

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Tex. Const. art. III, § 28..... 4

Tex. Const. art III, § 25..... 4

Other Authorities

Cases Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act,
United States Department of Justice 14 n.3
